

To Be Argued by:
Corey Stoughton
15 minutes

Court of Appeals of the State of New York

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Appellee,

– v. –

MARQUAN M.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ALBANY COUNTY COURT, Docket No. CA-332-12
APL #2013-00231

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARQUAN M.

CHRISTIAN DEFRANQUEVILLE
58 Kent Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 209-3673

COREY STOUGHTON
DANIEL MULLKOFF
ARTHUR EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: December 19, 2013
New York, NY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE CYBER-BULLYING LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON
 ITS FACE BECAUSE NO REASONABLE INTERPRETATION
 LIMITS IT TO UNPROTECTED SPEECH.....4

 A. The County’s Defense of the Cyber-Bullying Law Turns on an
 Indefensible Revision of the Statutory Text.6

 B. The Cyber-Bullying Law is Not a Valid Regulation of
 Defamation.....10

 C. The Existence of Privacy Torts Does Not Establish the
 Constitutionality of the Cyber-bullying Law.....15

 D. The Cyber-bullying Law’s Intent and Purpose Requirements Do
 Not Save It.....16

 E. The Cyber-Bullying Law Fails Strict Scrutiny.....19

 II. THE CYBER-BULLYING LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY
 VAGUE ON ITS FACE.....21

 III. THE CYBER-BULLYING LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS
 APPLIED TO THE APPELLANT’S SPEECH.25

 A. The County’s New Interpretation of the Cyber-bullying Law
 Underscores the Law’s Vagueness as Applied to Appellant’s
 Speech.25

 B. The Cyber-Bullying Law is Unconstitutional as Applied to
 Appellant Because His Speech is Not Defamation.....26

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>600 West 115th Street Corp. v Von Gutfeld</i> , 80 NY2d 130 [1992] | 13 |
| <i>Ashcroft v American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 US 656 [2004]..... | 5, 15 |
| <i>Ashcroft v Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 US 234 [2002] | 30 |
| <i>BE & K Const. Co. v N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 US 516 [2002] | 27 |
| <i>Bolles v People</i> , 541 P2d 80 [Colo 1975]..... | 17 |
| <i>Brown v Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S Ct 2729 [2011] | 16, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Citizens United v Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 US 310 [2010] | 5 |
| <i>Coates v City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 US 611 [1971] | 24 |
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 US 749 [1985]..... | 13 |
| <i>Garrison v State of Louisiana</i> , 379 US 64 [1964]..... | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>Greenbelt Co-op. Pub. Ass’n. v Bresler</i> , 398 US 6 [1970]..... | 30 |
| <i>Gertz v Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 US 323 [1974]..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>Herbert v Lando</i> , 441 US 153 [1979]..... | 27 |
| <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v Falwell</i> , 485 US 46 [1988]..... | 11 |
| <i>Immuno AG. V Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 NY2d 235 [1991] | 14, 29, 30 |
| <i>Milkovich v Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 US 1 [1990]..... | 29 |
| <i>Nat. Ass’n. of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v Austin</i> , 418 US 264 [1974]..... | 30 |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 US 254 [1964] | 7, 11 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v Dietze</i> , 75 NY2d 47 [1989]..... | 9, 15, 18, 22 |
| <i>People v Green</i> , 75 NY2d 902 [1990] | 29 |
| <i>People v Shack</i> , 86 NY2d 529 [1995]..... | 17, 22, 23 |
| <i>People v Tichenor</i> , 89 NY2d 769 [1997]..... | 20 |
| <i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v Hepps</i> , 475 US 767 [1986] | 10, 27 |
| <i>Screws v United States</i> , 325 US 91 [1945]..... | 23 |
| <i>Snyder v Phelps</i> , 131 S Ct 1207 [2011]..... | 16 |
| <i>State v Machholz</i> , 574 NW2d 415 [Minn 1998]..... | 9, 18, 22 |
| <i>Reno v Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 US 844 [1997] | 8 |
| <i>United States v Alvarez</i> , 132 S Ct 2537 [2012] | 26, 27 |
| <i>United States v Simmons</i> , 343 F3d 72 [2d Cir 2003]..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v Stevens</i> , 559 US 460 [2010] | 16, 18 |
| <u>Statutes and Ordinances</u> | |
| New York Penal Law § 240.25(2)..... | 15 |
| New York State’s Dignity for All Students Act, Chapter 482 of the Laws of 2010..... | 20 |
